may consider debt financing as an alternative to raise the necessary funds for the
aforementioned uses. However, as discussed above, the Board does not consider debt

– 14 –

financing to be optimal for the Group as compared with conducting the Rights Issue.
Hence, the Company may resort to debt financing only if the Rights Issue does not proceed
or is under-subscribed.

The Board considers that the terms of the Rights Issue are fair and reasonable and in the
best interest of the Shareholders as a whole as it allows the Qualifying Shareholders to
maintain their respective pro rata shareholding interests in the Company and to continue
to participate in the future development of the Company and it will strengthen the capital
base and financial position of the Company.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and
immediately after completion of the Rights Issue is set out below:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Rights

Issue (assuming all Rights
Shares are subscribed by the

Qualifying Shareholders)
No. of
Shares Approx.%

No. of
Shares Approx.%

Oceanic Expert Investments
Limited (Note) 91,350,000 30.45 137,025,000 30.45

Public Shareholders 208,650,000 69.55 312,975,000 69.55

Total 300,000,000 100.00 450,000,000 100.00

Note:

Mr. XIE Yang, chairman and chief executive officer of the Company and an executive Director, beneficially
owns the entire issued share capital of Perfect Wave Holdings Limited which in turn wholly owns Oceanic
Expert Investments Limited.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months
immediately before the date of this announcement.

– 15 –

EXPECTED TIMETABLE

The expected timetable for the Rights Issue is set out below:

Event Time and Date
(Hong Kong time)

Publication of this announcement ..... Thursday, 16 May 2024